Pursuant to Article 133, paragraph 2 of the Air Transport Law (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia Nos 73/10, 57/11, 93/12, 45/15 and 66/15 – the other law),

Director of the Civil Aviation Directorate of the Republic of Serbia hereby enacts

REGULATION amending the regulation on airport charges

Article 1

Article 7, paragraphs (3) and (4) of the Regulation on airport charges (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia No 71/13), shall be amended to read:

"Changes planned with respect to the system or the level of airport charges shall be subject to prior consultations between the airport operator and the airport users. Airport operator shall submit the airport user a proposal to change the system, or the level of airport charges, the reasons for the proposed changes, including the explanation for the proposed changes, not later than four months before they enter into force, except in the case of the reduced airport charges, as well as in the case of exceptional circumstances that must be justified to airport users.

Before making its decision on the changes, the airport operator shall take into consideration the opinion of the airport users. The airport operator normally publishes its decision on changes or recommendation not later than two months before its entry into force. In the event that no agreement has been reached between the airport operator and the airport user on the proposed changes, the airport operator shall explain its decision in the light of the opinion of the airport users."

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the eighth day from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia.

No. 7 / 1-01-0015 / 2016-0001

In Belgrade, May 13, 2016

Director Mirjana Cizmarov